Doc#. 1514257055 fee: $62.00

UNOFFIC| AL SR,

s *RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

This Document Prepared By:

DIANA PHILZ.ALAUM

PNC MORTGAG,; 1+ DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NA AS GUZCESSOR BY
MERGER TO FKA NATIGNAL CITY
MORTGAGE CO.

3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.
1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

NATIONAL RECORDING

Tax/Parcel No, 25-09-116-063-0000 VOL 0456

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data}
Original Principal Amount: $89,250.00 Fi nni¢ Mae Loan No.: 4005076627
Unpaid Principal Amount: $81,047.65 Loan Ivc: 0004745786

New Principal Amount $91,237.83

New Money (Cap): $10,190.18

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGACE
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 1ST day of MARCH, 2015, between
ADRIAN WATTS AND SUSAN G LAW, MARRIED TO EACH OTHER (“Borrower”) whose address is
9754 S EMERALD AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60607 and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC
BANK, NA AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FKA NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. (“Lender”),
whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated JULY 31, 2006 and recorded on
AUGUST 22, 2006 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0623420093, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note hearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0004745786
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (zev. 61/09) 61152015_87
First American Mortgage Services Page 1




1514257055 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”,
located at

9754 S EMERALD AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60607
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE THE ATTACHED LEGAL EXHIBIT A

Ta consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the partics hereto agree as follows

(notwithstanding, anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

As of, MARCE 1. 2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance™) 15U.S. $91,237.83, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and othor amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay-tie Jnpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Prircipal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.5000% from MARCH 1, 2015.
Borrower promises to pay monshly nayments of principal and interest of U.S. $410.17 beginning on the
1ST day of APRIL, 2015 and contipue. The yearly rate of 4.5000% will remain in effect until the
principal and interest are paid in full. T ox MARCH 1, 2055 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower stiil owes
amounts under the Note and the Security [nstrrment, as amended by this Agreement, Barrower will pay
these amounts in filll on the Maturity Date .

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in thZ Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower 19°s0'd or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of sil sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nofic of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is deliveres-or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrament. If Borrower fails-to pay these sums prior o the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by <r<-Szcunty [nstrument without
further notice or demand on Botrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requircmers.of the Security
Tnstrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to mexke ai! payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other paymentsthat Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisiens are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. | above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implemellting.
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mae Uniform 4004745786
Tnstrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 01152015 87 .
First American Mortgage Services Page2




1514257055 Page: 3 of & _

S UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Tnstrument shail also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments herennder.

)] All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be’ diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
1 ander's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
renedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, ali rights of recourse to which Lender is
pieseuty entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Nate and Security Instrament are expressly reserved by Lender.

() Nothing in ‘s Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part 5f ihe Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instryrient, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

@) Borrower agrees to make and execute-such other documents o papers as may be necessary of
required to effectuate the terms and ¢ Jndisions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower.

i) Bormower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address; and telephone number, (i) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (V) payment history, {vi) account balances and activity,
including information about any modification or foreclosre r=lief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Bormower in obtaining a forsciosus prevention aitermative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. Fei purmoses of this section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Ajency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borowar’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, cr to inv companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgas: assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s ivan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [].

6. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0004745786
Tasirument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 61/09) 01152015 87
First American Mortgage Services Page 3




SRR 514257055 Page: 4 of 8 '

- 'UNOFFICIAL COPY

a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) jeasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {(d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (c) any community association dues, fees, and
asscssments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow [tems.” [ shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. 1 shall pay Lender the Funds
for Escrow Iiems unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or alf Escrow ltems at any time. Any
such vaiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, [ shall pay directly, when and whete
payable; the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender
and, if Zender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes
be deemed <o be.2 covenant and agreement contained i the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used n the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant o a
waiver, and 1 fail to zav the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this A ziéement and pay such amount and 1 shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender ma revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Dscuments, and, upont such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required ander this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and 1,1d Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the .2l Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can reguire under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of cutrent data and reasonasle estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits ar¢ insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whass deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the. Zscrow Items o later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and apiilying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender ravs me interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an_agreement is made in writing ot
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shali not be required to pay me any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and [ can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall accouut to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. 1f there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount uc.essary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mae Uniform 0604745786
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) {rev. 01/09) 01152015_87
First American Morigage Services Page 4




1514257055 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items. . '

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform 0004745786
Instrurent Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 {step) (rev. 01/09) 01152015_87
First American Morigage Services Page 5




1514257055 Page: 6 of 8

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witne eof, e executed this Agreement.

d~23-K

Borrower: XWA’I'I@\; é: Z Datei E
USA

L)

Borrower: SUSAN G LAW Date
Borrower: Date
Borrower: Date

{Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNUWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

County of Cook

o =27 4y

This instrument was acknowledged Lefore me on (date) by

name/s of person/s acknowledged).

S -,
T~

Notary Pulflic y

(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL 3

Printed Mame: A “a S e sia A ﬁ —kef ANASTASIA P LOUKAS $

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  §

: e MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/30r16 ¢

MyCommlgﬂqnﬂpjrgs./ lé RN A AAAAAARAAAAARAARAAAAS
1OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Famity - Fannie Mae Uniform . 0004745786

Instrurnent Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 61/09) 01152015 87
First American Mortgage Sexvices Page 6



In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed:

15614257055 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{§ Agreement,

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIFTSION
NATIONAL CITY MARTGA

C BANK, NA AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FKA

35

By AMBER JOHNSTON / (-~ (print name) Date
Mortgage Officer (title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)
LENDER A CKNOWLEDGMENT
/A
Stateof ____{ . /'/ J
1
County of Zgzzlz’z ;’{Zﬁ § _
The foregoing instrument wa, acknowledged before me this é' / / / 5

(date) by AMBER JOHNSTO!4, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF

PNC BANK, NA AS SUCCESSO2. BY MERGER TO FKA NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO., a
——

p—

s national association, on behalf of the national

. Hiy
RO
association \}& NS

% GANEMRUBLE
%2 NOTARY PUBLIC - OHIO
; ~wwmmouamsmwa

v 11 it

Notary Public ";?4 E Of ")‘\

"Hmm\“\\\
Printed Name: M é“ %M/é

My commission expires: / -2 (?

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Ma¢ Uniform 8004745786
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) {rev. 01/09) 01152015_87
First American Mortgage Services Page 7



1514257055 Page: 8 of 8

v UNOFFICIAL COPY

#0004745736 g PARCEL25091160630000VOL 0456

EXHIBIT A

LD )OF LOT 22 AND THE NORTH 12-1/2 FERET OF LOT 23 IN BLOCK 12 IN
BAS” WASHINGTON MEBIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 or THE
NORTAWIST 1/4 AND THER SQUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 37
RORTH, RANCE 14, BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COOK ComnY. ILLINOIS.

WINEHILEEN WATTS
50030472

FIRST AMERICAN ELS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

MU

IL




